

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

**NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE
OPERATIONS, LLC
D/B/A FAIRPOINT COMMUNICATIONS - NNE**

v.

**TOWN OF ACWORTH
No. 2018-0570**

**APPEAL FROM THE MERRIMACK COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT PURSUANT TO
SUPREME COURT RULE 7**

**OPPOSING BRIEF OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND
TELEPHONE OPERATIONS, LLC D/B/A FAIRPOINT
COMMUNICATIONS - NNE**

**Matthew R. Johnson (Bar No. 13076)
DEVINE, MILLIMET & BRANCH, PA
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-1000
mjohnson@devinemillimet.com**

**Oral Argument by: Matt Johnson
June 28, 2019**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT20

I. The trial court committed no error in
its abatement decisions.....20

a. The trial court did not shift the
burden of proof and its findings
were supported by the evidence.....22

b. The trial court properly found
FairPoint’s expert credible.24

c. The trial court correctly found that
guywires/anchors are not taxable
and, in any event, the issue is a red
herring.....29

d. The trial court properly credited
Bulkley’s pole/conduit valuations
based on the evidence.33

e. The trial court’s findings valuing
FairPoint’s use of public rights-of-
way were supported by the
evidence.....40

II.	The trial court committed no error in its summary judgment decisions concerning the <i>ultra vires</i> issue.	49
a.	<i>Ultra vires</i> argument 1 has not been preserved by Durham and, in any event, the trial court correctly construed the plain language of the operative statutes.....	50
b.	<i>Ultra vires</i> argument 2 lacks merit because the RSA 231:161 licenses are neither “leases” nor “perpetual.”	53
	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	58
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aclara Meters LLC v. City of Somersworth,
Docket No. 28086-15PT, 2018 N.H. Tax LEXIS 1
(N.H. B.T.L.A. March 27, 2018)32, 42

Appeal of Reid, 143 N.H. 246 (1998)52, 54

Appeal of Sawmill Brook Dev. Co., 129 N.H. 410 (1987)14

Barrett v. Town of Warren, 892 A.2d 152 (Vt. 2005)43

Beckles v. Madden, 160 N.H. 118 (2010)17

Brooks v. Allen, 168 N.H. 707 (2016)33, 40

City of Keene v. Town of Roxbury, 97 N.H. 82 (1951)56

DHB v. Town of Pembroke, 152 N.H. 314 (2005)30

EnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc. v. City of Nashua, Docket No.
93-E-348 (Hills. S. Feb. 14, 1995) (*Hampsey, J.*)35

Franklin v. Town of Newport, 151 N.H. 508 (2004)30

Gibson v. Ferguson, 562 S.W.2d 188 (Tenn. 1976)34

Goudreault v. Kleeman, 158 N.H. 236 (2009)28, 48

Grafton County Elec. Light & Power Co. v. State,
78 N.H. 330 (1917)15

Hampton Beach Casino v. Town of Hampton,
140 N.H. 785 (1996)55

Harris County Appraisal v. Hartman Reit Operating P’ship,
L.P., 186 S.W.3d 155 (Tex. App. 2006)48

In re Creekside Senior Apts., L.P.,
477 B.R. 40 (6th Cir. B.A.P. June 29, 2012)26

<i>LLK Trust v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 159 N.H. 734 (2010).....	27
<i>LSP Ass’n v. Town of Gilford</i> , 142 N.H. 369 (1997)	20
<i>Manchester Hous. Auth. v. Reingold</i> , 130 N.H. 598 (1988)	32
<i>Mortgage Specialists, Inc. v. Davey</i> , 153 N.H. 764 (2006)	36
<i>New Eng. Power Co. v. Littleton</i> , 114 N.H. 594 (1974).....	49
<i>New England Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Rochester</i> ,	
144 N.H. 118 (1999)	passim
<i>Pheasant Lane Realty Trust v. City of Nashua</i> ,	
143 N.H. 140 (1998)	30, 51
<i>Piper v. Meredith</i> , 83 N.H. 107 (1927)	55, 57
<i>Portland Pipeline v. Town of Gorham</i> , No. 24198-08PT,	
2013 N.H. Tax LEXIS 83 (BTLA July 22, 2013).....	35
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. Town of Bow</i> ,	
170 N.H. 539 (2018)	21, 26, 27, 49
<i>Public Serv. Co. v. Seabrook</i> , 126 N.H. 740 (1985).....	31
<i>Rye Beach Country Club v. Town of Rye</i> ,	
143 N.H. 122 (1998)	17, 21
<i>Southern N.H. Water Co. v. Town of Hudson</i> ,	
139 N.H. 139 (1994)	26, 37, 49
<i>Town of Canaan v. Enfield Village District</i> ,	
74 N.H. 517 (1908)	56
<i>Town of Hanover v. City of Lebanon</i> , 116 N.H. 264 (1976)	56
<i>Town of Londonderry v. Mesiti Dev.</i> , 168 N.H. 377 (2015).....	8
<i>Verizon New Eng., Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> ,	
151 N.H. 263 (2004)	21, 51

<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> , No. 05-E-400, 2006 N.H. Super. LEXIS 1 (Rockingham Super. Ct. Nov. 9, 2006)	41, 45
<i>Wise Shoe Co. v. Town of Exeter</i> , 119 N.H. 700 (1979)	32

Statutes

RSA 231:160	10, 11
RSA 231:160-a	50, 51
RSA 231:161	11, 51, 53
RSA 231:163	passim
RSA 263:161	56
RSA 310-B:18-a	26
RSA 516:29-b	25
RSA 72:23	10, 52
RSA 72:23, I	passim
RSA 72:23, I(a)	10
RSA 72:23, I(b)	passim
RSA 72:6	passim
RSA 72:8	31
RSA 72:8-a	9, 29, 30, 31
RSA 72:8-c	30, 38
RSA 76:17	20

Rules

<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 402	25
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 702	25

Sup. Ct. R. 13(1)25

Treatises

14 New Hampshire Practice: Local Government Law § 831
(2017) 15

16 McQuillin The Law of Municipal Corporations, § 44:16
(3d ed. updated October 2014).....51

16 New Hampshire Practice, Municipal Taxation & Road Law
§ 27.08 (2017)21

16 New Hampshire Practice, Municipal Taxation & Road Laws
§ 51.01 (citing Laws 1881, 54:13)56

Regulations

18 C.F.R. Part 101.....36

18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account 36429, 31
